In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the
transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Placing, the Placing Price and the Placing
commission payable to the Placing Agents) are fair and reasonable with reference to the
prevailing market conditions and the Placing and the entry into of the Placing Agreement are
in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the number of the total issued Shares of the Company is
35,142,371,000 Shares, comprising 614,034,470 Class A Shares and 34,528,336,530 Class B
Shares.

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Placing Completion (assuming there
is no other change in the number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement up to
the Placing Closing Date and all the Placing Shares are successfully placed):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
the Placing Completion

Approximate
percentage of

Approximate
percentage of

Number of Shares
total issued
Shares (%) Number of Shares

total issued
Shares (%)

Class A Shares 614,034,470 1.75 614,034,470 1.66
Class B Shares
Placees(1) – – 1,865,000,000 5.04
Other Class B Shareholders 34,528,336,530 98.25 34,528,336,530 93.30
Sub-total of Class B Shares 34,528,336,530 98.25 36,393,336,530 98.34

Total 35,142,371,000 100.00 37,007,371,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) None of the Placees is a substantial shareholder as at the date of this announcement, and it is expected that

none of the Placees will become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately upon the Placing

Completion.

(2) The percentage figures above have been rounded off to the nearest second decimal place.

(3) The sum of the number of Shares and the shareholding percentage may not be equal to the total number or

percentage due to rounding.

– 9 –

The Directors confirm that, immediately after the Placing Completion (assuming all the
Placing Shares are successfully placed), the public float of the Company will be no less